
                                                       

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

19 October 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 & 202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 11 October 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor S Feldman (Chair) 
Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Ahmed, P Kloss, R Martins, T Osborn, K Rodrigues, J Stiff and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 to be submitted and 

signed.  
 

4. Review of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Year 3 (2021-2022) 
(Pages 4 - 28) 

 
 Report of the Contract and Partnership Manager 

 
5. Community Safety Partnership - mid-year update  
 
 The scrutiny committee to receive a presentation of the Community Safety 

Manager.  
 

6. Sustainability Strategy Task Group Membership (Pages 29 - 31) 
 
 This item was deferred from the meeting of Overview and Scrutiny on 21 

September 2022.  
 

7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 32 - 35) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Osborn, who attended the most recent meeting of the County Council’s 

Health Scrutiny Committee, to provide an update. 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 36 - 39) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
  Wednesday 16 November 2022  

 



Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee    

 

Date of meeting: 19 October 2022 

 

Report author: Contract & Partnership Manager  

 

Title: Review of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Year 3 (2021-

2022)  

 

1.0 Summary 

 

1.1 This report provides a summary of: 

• Performance against the Service Level Agreement (SLA) and Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI’s) (Appendix 1) 

 

1.2 This report is to provide information to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 

performance of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework during Year 3 (2021-

2022). The analysis of the data and performance against the SLA’s and KPI’s is positive, this 

last year the organisations have continued to work closely following the implementation of 

the Framework Partnership Meetings, whereby all commissioned organisations get 

together twice a year and discuss any emerging issues.  The next partnership meeting is 

scheduled for 17th November 2022 and will be focused around the Cost of Living & 

Volunteering. 

 

1.3 The council’s officers have received positive comments from residents and user groups 

regarding staff, venues and the support received particularly since the pandemic.  Focus for 

the year ahead will be to work closely with local residents, businesses and regularly review 

programmes and support available for those in need. The services offered by our 

Community Centre and Voluntary organisations links with the councils vision, values and 

priorities, they provide for our vulnerable and disadvantaged communities, understanding 

their needs and catering for them with a varied programme of activities. 

2.0 Risks 

 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 

Measures 

Response 

(treat, 

tolerate, 

terminate 

or 

transfer) 

Risk Rating 

(combination of 

s
[...]
.uk 

    

Report approved by: Paul Stacey – Associate Director of Environment 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 

 

4.1 The Framework is the council’s mechanism that sets out the priorities for a range of leisure 

and community services which are to be delivered by voluntary sector organisations during 

2019 - 2023 on behalf of WBC.  

 

4.2 The services commissioned are: 

• Infrastructure support to the voluntary and community sector – delivered by 

Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT) aka Council for Voluntary Services  

• Mobility scooter and wheel chair services – delivered by Watford Shopmobility 

• Advice services – delivered by Watford Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB)  

• Support services – delivered by Home Start Watford & Three Rivers 

• Arts and culture services – delivered by Watford Palace Theatre (WPT) & Watford 

Pump House Theatre 

 

4.3 The authority also provides a management grant to support the following council owned 

community centres across the borough: 

• Holywell Community Centre – managed by W3RT  

• Orbital Community Centre – managed by One YMCA  

• Meriden Community Centre – managed by Watford Football Club Sports and 

Education Trust (WFC Trust) 

• West Watford Community Association (WWCA)  

 

4.4  The council has a long standing and positive working relationship with the local voluntary 

and third sector organisations and it deploys a significant proportion of its budget to 

support a number of them in a variety of ways. The commissioning framework commenced 

1 April 2019 and will now end 31 March 2024, as it was granted a one year extension. 

 

4.5  The quality of services commissioned by the council are monitored on a regular basis. 

Should the services be considered below the quality expected or the need for the service 

reduce then the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the organisations commissioned can 

be reviewed or amended to enable the council to de-commission or reduce funding as 

appropriate.  

 

4.6 As
[...]
r to commission the service. 

 

5.4 Staffing 

  

5.4.1 There are no changes to WBC staffing arrangements identified in this report 

 

5.5 Accommodation 

  

5.5.1 There are no changes identified in this report relating to WBC office/town hall 

accommodation. 

 

5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 

 

Page 7



5.6.1 There are no Community Safety/Crime and Disorder implications or issues identified in this 

report 

 

5.7 Sustainability 

  

5.7.1 There are no sustainability issues identified in this report 

 

5.7.2 The VS Framework accords with the council’s approach on sustainable procurement to 

consider the social, environmental and economic impacts of the Framework. Small firms, 

voluntary and community organisations and social enterprises are innovative and add 

value with an important role in the local economy and contribution to social cohesion and 

the wide well-being agenda.  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 - Review of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Year 3 (2021-2022)  

 

Background papers 

 

• Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework: 2019 – 2023 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Commissioning Framework  
Year 3 Review  

2021-2022 
 
 

Written by Julietta Federico – Contract & Partnership Manager, Leisure & Community 
September 2022 

Page 9



Commissioning Framework Year 3 Review 2021-2022 

2 | P a g e  

 

  

Introduction 
This report encompasses the highlights from the commissioned organisations during the third year of a four year commissioning framework agreement, covering 
the period 2021-2022. 
  

Performance Monitoring 
From a contract monitoring perspective the council are looking at consistent delivery of high-quality, value-for-money services to our community.  This is 
achieved by working closely with our partners so they can deliver the KPI’s set out in the Service Level Agreement. 
 

The frequency of partnership meetings are on a quarterly basis and an end of year review.  Additional meetings take place when required. 
 

Organisations 
During this period Watford Borough Council funded six Voluntary Sector organisations and four Community Centres; 
 

Voluntary Sector Organisations 2021-2022 
 Management Grant Accommodation Grant 

Watford Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB)  £204,190 £39,500 

Watford Palace Theatre (WPT) £231,957 £0 

Shopmobility   £36,459 £0 

Watford and Three Rivers Trust (W3RT)   £79,173 £0 

Watford Pump House Theatre (WPHT) £25,773 £0 

Home Start Watford £30,000 £0 

Community Centres   

Holywell Community Centre £76,680 £21,000 

Orbital Community Centre   £72,965 £25,000 

West Watford Community Association £23,415 £4,300 

Meriden Community Centre £72,159 £19,750 

TOTAL £852,771 £109,550 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Commissioning Framework Year 3 Review 2021-2022 

3 | P a g e  

 

VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
WATFORD CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU (CAB) 

 
CAB is located next to St Marys Church and aims to provide advice people need for the problems they face and improve policies and practices that affect people's 
lives.  The organisation provides free, independent, confidential and impartial advice to everyone on their rights and responsibilities.  
  

Outcomes set in the Service Specification;  
 

1. Appropriate mechanisms in place to provide a culturally sensitive service at both the main bureau and outreach locations 
2. Ensure that service delivery is sensitive to the needs of disabled users  
3. Service users receive support and advice in an appropriate and timely manner 
4. Users have a better understanding, knowledge and ability to access the appropriate advice  
 

The following table shows the Key Performance Indicators for this period  
 

  2019-2020 2020-2021 2021 - 2022 

1 Total throughput – in person and by telephone 5,158 4,337 5,140 

2 Total throughput – by email (new in 2020-2021) / 946 878 

3 Total full advice appointments 1,804 2,203 2,441 

4 Phone demand (new KPI 2021-2022) / / 7,946 

5 Total no of food vouchers given 
[...]
ys been free of charge and with challenging times and costs continuing to increase it has been acknowledged that they need to find 
additional ways to raise funds. 
 
The team at Shopmobility are reviewing data collection and how they engage with local people.  They are now attending events in order to promote services and 
increase footfall.   
 
Difficulties experienced during this time was a reduction in volunteers following Covid, they are looking at volunteer recruitment and working with partners to 
raise Shopmobility’s profile. 
 
Shopmobility were pleased to receive a donation of £5000 from Watford BID.  As a result they have been able to increase and service the fleet ensuring all 
equipment is in good working order.  
 
 

Page 15



Commissioning Framework Year 3 Review 2021-2022 

8 | P a g e  

 

 
WATFORD & THREE RIVERS TRUST (W3RT) 

 

Watford and Three Rivers Trust deliver a wide range of services and work with local authorities, public service providers, businesses, community groups and 
individuals so that everyone can make a contribution to improving their community. W3RT provide support to groups on areas such as business planning, 
accommodation, reviewing applications, digital support, helping with charity registrations.  They also deliver more complex projects including integrated training 
for staff and trustees, facilitating meetings and strategic planning. 
 

Outcomes set in the Service Specification;  
1. Voluntary and community sector organisations are better equipped to run their organisations and build resilience and sustainability 
2. The voluntary and community sector interests and concerns are represented to achieve a better outcome 
 

In 2019 we updated the KPI’s as it was felt the ones we had did not reflect the actual level of performance from W3RT, therefore in order to get a better picture 
of the varied workload and officer time, we created the below template. 
 
This is broken down into 3 areas: 
 

 Light Touch Support – 
[...]
21-2022 

11 | P a g e  

 

 
Funding Update 2021-2022 

 
1. Charity Support Grant  

This funding was provided to W3RT by Watford Borough Council through funding from the Additional Restrictions Grant. £97,500 was made available to 
charities/community interest companies based in Watford to help them develop or innovate their business operations which were impacted by the pandemic, 
with organisations being able to apply for £5,000. 
In total, £97,500 was awarded to 27 organisations in Watford.  Organisations applied for funding for a range of different costs including:   

 Improving community centres and facilities, making them more accessible and allowing organisations to complete renovation works.  

 Purchasing a range of IT equipment including CRM systems and hardware as well as improving the software organisations use. This funding will allow 
organisations to improve their efficiency, make data entry/management easier and allow them to ensure their data security.  

 Allowing the organisations to hire consultants on a range of topics including funding, marketing, and businesses development with the aim of being more 
sustainable and in a stronger position as they emerge from the pandemic.  

 Paying for staff training including general training such as physical/mental first aid training  
 
2. Covid Community Grant Fund 
This funding to W3RT by Watford Borough Council received from Hertfordshire County Council’s Health Protection Board. Grants of £7,500 were made available 
for groups active in Watford who were running projects that would support residents impacted by Covid-19.  
 
In total, £245,000 was awarded to 43 different organisations for a wide range of project including: 

 Funding to allow organisations to continue to provide hot meals and grocery bags to vulnerable individuals/families  

 Funding to increase the number of councillors working in the community 

 Funding to cover the running costs of a local organisation for 12 months 

 Funding to cover lost income as a result of the pandemic  
 
3. Household Support Grant 
Over two separate periods (Summer 2021 and Spring 2022), W3RT managed the Household Support Grant on behalf of Watford Borough Council. This funding 
was targeted for organisations support families/individuals who suffer from or are at risk of suffering from food or fuel poverty. In total and across both periods, 
£36,000 was awarded to nine organisations.  

 
 

 

Page 19



Commissioning Framework Year 3 Review 2021-2022 

12 | P a g e  

 

 
Watford Pump House Theatre (WPHT) 

 

The Pump House Theatre & Arts Centre used to be the old pumping station supplying water to the Watford area. In the early 1970s the building was converted to 
provide a theatre auditorium which seats 124 guests and rehearsal space. 
 

Outcomes set in the Service Specification; 
1. The Pump House Theatre be commissioned to deliver arts and culture services through a range of theatre activities/programmes.  
2. The Pump House Theatre plays a key role in supporting and providing community and grassroots arts and cultural opportunities for local residents and 

Watford communities. 
 

The following table shows the Key Performance Indicators for this period  
 

  2019-2020 2020-2021 2021 - 2022 

1. Total throughput 20,910 13,858 17,745 

2. Total number of Watford residents attending 705 1011 136 

3. Total number of bookings/events 976 149 642 

4. Number of user groups – arts classes and young 
people / dance groups 

138 67 193 

 

The theatre industry was one of the worst hit with long closures & restrictions during the Covid 19 crisis. This was an exceptionally challenging time.   
 
2021-2022 year was one of two halves where closures continued in the first half and then slowly the recovery phase kicked in.  There was focus on partnership 
working with a number of organisations such as Arts Clubs, Warner Brothers, Electric Umbrella; Cathartic; Rickmansworth Players, CYT Theatre and many more. 
 
Mar
[...]

 
 

Page 28



Part A  
 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Wednesday 19 October 2022 
 
Report author: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Title:   Sustainability Strategy Task Group membership 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 22 June 2022, Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed to 

establish a task group to consider the draft Sustainability Strategy.  
 
1.2 The membership and Chair of the task group now requires further agreement by the 

committee. This item was deferred from the September meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The scrutiny 
committee 
does not 
appoint a 
Chair.  

The task group will 
not be able to 
proceed.  

None Tolerate 2 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the committee agrees any further nominations to participate as a member of 

the task group.  
 
3.2 That the committee appoints a new Chair for the task group. 
 
 Further information: 
 Jodie Kloss 
 jodie.kloss@watford.gov.uk 
  
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 Report approved by: Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 A proposal has been made by the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability and Transport 

for a task group to contribute to the draft Sustainability Strategy.  
 
4.2 The proposal was agreed by the committee at the meeting in June 2022. At this 

meeting, the following members were appointed: 
 

1. Councillor Rabi Martins  

2. Councillor Sara-Jane Trebar  

3. Councillor Jessica Stiff (Chair) 

4. Councillor Peter Jeffree  

5. Councillor Mark Hofman  
 
4.3 Councillor Jessica Stiff is no longer able to participate as a member of the task 

group. 
  

4.4 Task groups can have up to five members; there is now a space should an additional 
councillor wish to participate but a further nomination is not required. The task 
group has not yet had its first meeting.  

 
4.5 An update on nominations for the task group or the position of Chair will be 

provided at the meeting. 
 
4.6 The committee is asked to appoint a new Chair to the task group from those 

nominated, including any additional nominees (if applicable).  
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising from this report.   
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that it is for this 

committee to nominate a chair and membership to any task groups. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 

Page 30



5.3.1 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered that any 
task group would need to take equalities obligations into account when making 
recommendations.  

 
5.3.2  Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment for this report.  

  
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications. 
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications. 
 
5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 There are no community safety or crime and disorder implications as a result of this 

report. 
 
5.7 Sustainability 
  
5.7.1 Focusing on sustainability is central to this piece of work. 
 
Background papers 
 
Report to Overview and Scrutiny, 22 June 2022 
 

Page 31

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=146&MId=4305


October 2022 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

From May 2022 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Kloss 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Telephone: 01923 278376 

 
Email: democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item
 7

mailto:democraticservices@watford.go
[...]
ith (Senior 
Transport and Infrastructure Projects Officer) 
 

 Councillor Amanda Grimston, Tom Dobrashian 
(Executive Director of Place) 
 

 Task group Chair, Susheel Rao (Sustainability 
Officer) 
 

22 February 14 February  Community Safety Partnership – to review the 
update on the 2022/23 plan and consider 
objectives for 2023/24 

 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Manager) 

15 March 7 March   Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to 
review progress achieved on the Council Plan 
and Organisation Development Strategy and 
Quarter 2 2022/23 Council Performance Report 
- to monitor and challenge results 
 
 

 Report it improvements 
 
 

 Customer Experience Strategy – delivery plan 
 
 
 

 Liam Hornsby (Associate Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Kathryn Robson 
(Executive Head of Strategy & Initiatives 
(Communications, Partnerships & 
Community)), Claire Dow (Business Intelligence 
Manager 

 

 Danielle Negrello (Customer Experience 
Lead) 
 

 Danielle Negrello (Customer Experience 
Lead) 

 

Page 38



5 October 2022 

Other items to be scheduled 

2023/24 

 Update on ArrivaClick service (June/July 2023) 

 Update on the waste and recycling service (beginning 23/24) 

 Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Annual Report  (July 2023) 

 Parking services -  resources and levels of responsiveness to residents’ needs (Cllr Hannon suggestion)  

 Review of CCTV service following move to new police station.  

 Review changes to NLF applications following implementation.   
 

Page 39


	Agenda
	4 Review of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Year 3 (2021-2022)
	Appendix 1 - Commissioning Framework Year 3 Report 2021-2022

	6 Sustainability Strategy Task Group Membership
	7 Executive Decision Progress Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

19 October 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor   

Councillor F Ezeifedi (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors T Osborn, S Ahmed, P Hannon, P Jeffree, P Kloss, 

K Rodrigues, G Saffery and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Councillor Aga Dychton 
 

Officers: Executive Director of Place 
Director of Partnerships 
Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Associate Director of Environment 
Community Safety Co-ordinator 
Contract & Partnership Manager – Leisure & Community 
Services 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
29   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  

 
There were three changes of membership for this meeting; Councillor Hannon 
replaced Councillor Feldman, Councillor G Saffery replaced Councillor Martins 
and Councillor Jeffree replaced Councillor Stiff. 
 

30   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
Councillor Rodrigues declared that he was on the board of Watford Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau and Councillor Saffery declared that he was a member of the 
board of Home Start Watford. The committee was not taking any formal 
decisions and therefore it was appropriate for them to remain in the meeting. 
 

31   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were submitted and 
signed.   
 

32   Review of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework Year 3 (2021-
2022)  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Contracts and Partnerships 
Manager.  The Contracts and Partnerships Manager introduced the report noting 



 
2 

the ongoing impact of Covid on many organisations during 2021/22. The 
Commissioning Framework had been extended for a further year as a result. The 
cost of living crisis and the impact on the funded organisations was a current 
focus for this area of work. Officers were reviewing the data collection for the 
framework to ensure it was an accurate representation of the work undertaken. 
The key performance indicators would be reviewed during Q3 to ensure that 
new measures would be in place for the new financial year.  
 
Responding to questions from the committee that had been sent in advance: 

  Watford Palace Theatre had taken a cautious approach to reopening 
following Covid. Initiatives that were being taken forward to increase 
and widen its reach included supporting local artists, growing the 
number of comedy and children’s shows, undertaking youth theatre 
workshops and co-producing new shows with other theatres.  

  The figures in relation to other support offered by Watford and Three 
Rivers Trust (W3RT) were particularly high during 2019/20 as an 
exercise had taken place to contact all groups that year. Many groups 
were closed due to the pandemic and the numbers were also affected 
by staffing changes.  The KPIs for W3RT would be reviewed to ensure 
that they better reflected the wide range of activities undertaken and 
new initiatives launched, such as the Golden Volunteer platform to be 
used going forward. 

  The data showed a small number of Watford residents visiting the 
Pump House Theatre. There had been a slow recovery from Covid and 
the data did not reflect the full range of use of the theatre nor group 
bookings.   

 
Discussing the report, the committee raised the following areas: 

  The Golden Volunteer Platform was working well and would be 
further publicised at an upcoming volunteer event.  

  The impact of the current high levels of inflation on the commissioned 
organisations. It was confirmed that a standstill budget had been put 
in place before the inflationary environment had changed. This was 
challenging for all groups, and the council, and was difficult to frame 
in the absence of clear government support. Officers were working 
closely with groups and undertaking work to determine what support 
could be offered.  

  
The Portfolio Holder extended her thanks to the Contracts and Partnerships 
Manager for her dedicated work and her congratulations to the Associate 
Director of Environment in his new role.  
 
 



 
3 

RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report 
 

33   Community Safety Partnership - mid-year update  
 
The committee received a presentation of the Community Safety Manager. 
Identifying the four key priorities for the Partnership; serious violent crime, 
violence against women and girls, community wellbeing and reassure and 
inform. He highlighted key points to the committee: 
 
Serious violent crime 

  The strength of the prevention work in relation to this priority would 
be tested as part of the review cycle. 

  A group of 13-15 year-olds who had been responsible for a number of 
criminal incidents from bullying to robbery and threats to families had 
been apprehended and were in the criminal justice system.  There 
were some very serious behaviours demonstrated and as such the 
strongest penalties, including Criminal Behaviour Orders to restrict 
their access to the town, had been recommended.  

 
Violence against women and girls 

  This had been targeted due to changing trends in the area. 

  While the Safer Streets bid had been unsuccessful, a number of 
smaller projects would be delivered to address the issue. These 
included environmental improvements in alleyways and other areas to 
improve safety as well as addressing unacceptable behaviours in the 
male community.  

  There had been extensive consultation with some new groups which 
had proved fruitful in understanding risks and threats. 

 
Community wellbeing 

  This work was designed to match community tensions and involved 
positive presence of partners at community events where there was a 
hotspot in reporting. 

  Watford Community Housing were assisting in identifying very specific 
areas where an increased presence would be valued and provide 
reassurance.   

 
Reassure and inform 

  This priority was around public engagement by all partners. 

  The multi-agency approach was effective at dealing with issues and 
was the biggest partnership in the county. 



 
4 

  While crime rates had increased this year due to the earlier impact of 
Covid on figures, it was in line with predictions and had fallen since 
the New Year. The figures involved were small.   

  Antisocial behaviour was below last year’s levels and remained flat. 
Early intervention by partners had prevented issues becoming reports 
to the police or council and this was gratifying to see.  

 
The Community Safety Manager further advised that a protocol was being 
developed to use the civil enforcement officers to promote safety. Along with 
Watford Community Housing, park and car park staff, they would be alerted to 
details of missing persons who were at risk of harm in Watford.  
 
Referring to the mismatch between crime levels and perceptions of safety, the 
officer underlined the importance of reporting issues and using the online Echo 
systems. If residents were not satisfied that they had received a proportional 
response, they could make use of the Community Trigger. A thorough 
investigation would be made by the Community Safety Manager followed by an 
independent panel to assess the response. These often led to new suggestions 
for addressing issues.  
 
Discussing reporting on behalf of residents, councillors were encouraged to 
report if the resident was not able to do so themselves. Reporting on behalf of a 
vulnerable resident could identify a potential safeguarding need. Reports were 
reviewed weekly and if councillors reported on behalf of residents this was taken 
seriously. When reporting online, councillors could note that they were reporting 
on behalf of others. 
 
Responding to a query about a particular issue in Holywell, the Community 
Safety Manager recognised the problem noting that he did not think fake CCTV 
cameras were an effective deterrent.   
 
The committee discussed concerns around the targeting of the homes of Asian 
families for theft of jewellery.  The issue was not reflected in the data and more 
reporting was needed to ensure it was given priority through the Echo system. 
The police should be providing advice around prevention and what to do if a 
household was targeted.   
 
Police numbers were rarely at full strength due to the impact of the wider 
operations, training and illness. The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) were 
working for Watford to be allocated more police officers, as the town had the 
biggest footfall in Hertfordshire. A needs-based approach would benefit police 
numbers in the town and this was being considered by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner.   
 



 
5 

Councillors reported an increase in complaints about antisocial behaviour and 
other issues in Cassiobury Park. The approach was to disperse these groups who 
were causing a nuisance; the courts were rarely keen to put in stringent 
measures. Enforcement action against vulnerable people was also difficult. The 
issues were not ignored and work with partners was vital.  
 
Referring to reports of an incident of an individual who was in possession of a 
knife in the town centre, it was confirmed that one person was involved and the 
injuries were not life-threatening. The individual was not known in the town and 
had badly misjudged the situation.   
 
Members were of the view that a strategic approach was needed to address 
issues such as drug-dealing. This message was being underlined to the PCC and 
the CSP were delivering an effective response and identifying gaps in provision. 
New police officers were working in Watford but required a training process.  
 
Hertfordshire was a very safe county for crime and other areas were seeing a rise 
in risks and threats which were known to Watford. The Portfolio Holder 
underlined that the CSP worked hard to protect residents and there was 
confidence that the approach was the most effective. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the update be noted. 
 

34   Sustainability Strategy Task Group Membership  
 
The scrutiny committee received a report of the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer asking the committee to appoint a new Chair for the task group. 
 
The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which had been 
deferred from the previous meeting of the committee. Councillor Stiff had 
previously been appointed as the Chair by Overview and Scrutiny Committee but 
she was no longer able to participate. The committee was asked to appoint a 
new chair and was invited to make a further nomination to the task group, 
should an additional councillor wish to participate. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that Councillor Mark Hofman be appointed Chair of the Sustainability 

Strategy Task Group.  
2. that one further nomination could be made to the group by email, if 

requested before the first meeting. 
 



 
6 

35   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2022/23 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2022/23 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

36   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair had attended the last meeting of the County Council’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee and provided a verbal update. 
 
The most pertinent issue to Watford was the CQC inspection of Watford General 
Hospital Teaching Trust’s maternity services. There were some serious 
shortcomings identified which impacted women and families. Many issues 
related to the required rebuild of the hospital facilities and could not be easily 
addressed until that took place.   
 
He further reported that ambulance response times and hospital handover times 
were showing improvement and were similar to national averages. The East of 
England Ambulance Trust had committed to recruiting 500 clinicians this year; 
they had agreed to report back on this commitment.   
 
Action: The Senior Democratic Services to report back on whether the public 
health team reported into the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the update be noted. 
 

37   Work Programme  
 
The committee reviewed the latest version of the work programme,  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the work programme be updated. 
 

38   Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting would take place on Wednesday 16 November. 



 
7 

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.15 pm 
 

 

 


